RESOLUTION NQO. 5156-13

RESOLUTION AWARDING THE BID FOR THE SW
MARTINAZZI AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

WHEREAS, on or about April 22, 2013, the City Council exempted the Martinazzi
Avenue Reconstruction Project from competitive bidding and authorized an request for
proposal process; and

WHEREAS, THE City advertized the Martinazzi Avenue Reconstruction Project
in the Daify Journal of Commerce on June 19, 26 and July 1, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the City received three proposals prior to the deadline of July 9,
2013; and

WHEREAS Kodiak Pacific submitted the winning proposal for the project in the
amount of $1,447,447.00; and

WHEREAS there are funds available for this project in the Water Operating,
Sewer Operating, Storm Operating, Road Utility and Gas Tax Funds; and

WHEREAS, the procurement complied with the City's public confracting
requirements;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL, CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON,
THAT:

Section 1. The contract for the Martinazzi Avenue Reconstruction Project is
awarded to Kodiak Pacific Construction.

Section 2. The Mayor and City Manager are authorized to execute a contract
with Kodiak Pacific Construction in the amount of 1,447,447.00.

Section 3. The City Manager is authorized to execute Change Orders totaling up
to 10% of the original contract amount.

Resolution No. 5156-13 Page 1 of 2




Section 4. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED this 22" day of July, 2013.

@GREGON

CITY

BY
Mayor
APPROVEDAST;E{.;;W; ATTEST%
BY BY . W\/
City Attorn City Recorder

Resolution No. 5156-13 Page 2 of 2



